

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
EASTERN DIVISION**

CHRISTOPHER J. FIORENTINO,

Plaintiff,

v.

FLOSPORTS, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-CV-11502-AK

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Summary of Allegations	2
B. Procedural History	3
C. Mediation and Settlement	3
III. THE SETTLEMENT’S TERMS	4
A. Class Definition	4
B. Monetary Relief	4
C. Business Practice Changes.....	5
D. Release	5
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Court Will Be Able to Certify the Proposed Settlement Class.....	6
1. The requirements of Rule 23(a) are satisfied.....	7
2. The requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) are satisfied.....	10
B. The Proposed Settlement Is Fundamentally Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	12
1. The Settlement Class has been vigorously represented.....	12
2. The Settlement was negotiated at arm’s length after the exchange of informal discovery.....	13
3. The Settlement provides meaningful relief to the class.....	14
4. The Settlement treats Class Members equitably.....	18
5. Plaintiff’s counsel are highly experienced in similar litigation and their opinion regarding the Settlement is entitled to considerable weight.....	18
C. The Proposed Notice Plan Should Be Approved.....	19
V. PROPOSED SCHEDULE FOR NOTICE AND FINAL APPROVAL	20
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ambrose v. Boston Globe Media Partners, LLC</i> , No. 1:22-cv-10195-RGS (D. Mass. May 25, 2023)	15
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	6, 10
<i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Bertella v. JetDirect Aviation, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-10527, 2010 WL 4103664 (D. Mass. Oct. 19, 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015).....	passim
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999).....	9, 19
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 16 F.4th 935 (1st Cir. 2021)	6, 12
<i>Del Sesto v. Prospect Chartercare, LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-00328, 2019 WL 2162083 (D.R.I. May 17, 2019).....	6
<i>DeRosa v. Mass. Bay Commuter Rail Co.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. Mass. 2010).....	7
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	19
<i>Gintis v. Bouchard Transp. Co.</i> , 596 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>In re Credit Suisse-AOL Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass. 2008)	8
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Consumer Privacy User Profile Litig.</i> , 18-md-02843 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2023).....	15
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005)	6, 12
<i>In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010)	7, 11
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D. Mass. 2014).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Organogenesis Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 397 (D. Mass. 2007)	10
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	5, 13
<i>Kinder v. Meredith Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-11284, 2016 WL 454441 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 5, 2016)	8
<i>Lazar v. Pierce</i> , 757 F.2d 435 (1st Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Mazola v. May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , No. 97-cv-10872, 1999 WL 1261312 (D. Mass. Jan. 27, 1999)	18
<i>Meaden v. HarborOne Bank</i> , No. 23-cv-10467, 2023 WL 3529762 (D. Mass. May 18, 2023)	passim
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Deaf v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , No. 15-cv-30024, 2020 WL 1495903 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2020)	13
<i>Ouadani v. Dynamex Operations E., LLC</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2019).....	8
<i>Roberts v. TJX Cos., Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-13142, 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Robinson v. Nat'l Student Clearinghouse</i> , 14 F.4th 56 (1st Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Rolland v. Cellucci</i> , 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000)	18
<i>Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Wright v. S. New Hampshire Univ.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 3d 193 (D.N.H. 2021)	13
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	7, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	passim
Treatises	
7AA Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1778 (3d ed. 2023).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Other Authorities	
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Consumers & Class Actions: A Retrospective & Analysis of Settlement Campaigns 11</i> (Sept. 2019), available at https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/consumers-class-actions-retrospective-analysis-settlement-campaigns/class_action_fairness_report_0.pdf (last accessed July 24, 2023)	15
Pew Research Center, <i>Social Media & News Fact Sheet</i> (Sept. 20, 2022), https://www.pewresearch.org/journalism/fact-sheet/social-media-and-news-fact-sheet/ (last accessed July 24, 2023)	15
